The reconciliations of the consolidated balance sheet as at January,1 2016, and December 31 2016  and the consolidated

income statement for the year ended December, 31 2016 are shown below. The reconciliations show:

 amounts determined under Italian GAAP, reclassified in order to take account of the structures of the IFRS

statement of financial position and income statement adopted by the TPER Group;

 IFRS adjustments and reclassifications.

Notes to the main adjustments to the statement of financial position and income statement line items are also provided.

Under IFRS 1, at the date of transition to IFRS:

 all and only assets and liabilities that meet the IFRS requirements have been accounted for;

 assets and liabilities have been measured on the basis of the amounts that would have been recognised had IFRS

been applied retrospectively, taking account of the exemptions granted by IFRS 1 and described above;

 items previously reported in the financial statements on a different basis with respect to IFRS have been

reclassified.

F-27

8.1 Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position under ITA GAAP to IFRS as of January 1,

2016

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment  a, g 215.225.390 626.342 (87.335.944) 128.515.787

Goodwill 0 0 0 0

Other Intangible assets b 8.911.136 17.794.773 (761.589) 25.944.320

Concession rights 19.031.115 (19.031.115) 0 (0)

Investments c 13.701.450 (4.296.629) 570.017 9.974.838

Deferred tax assets d 14.571 0 784.907 799.478

Non-current financial assets 3.852.413 0 0 3.852.413

Other non-current assets e 4.650.300 0 (99.310) 4.550.990

Total Non-Current Assets 265.386.374 (4.906.629) (86.841.919) 173.637.825

Current Assets

Inventories f 25.212.144 0 546.462 25.758.606

Trade and other receivables 78.159.226 (859.204) 0 77.300.022

Current tax assets 4.240.112 (3.186.329) 0 1.053.783

Current financial assets 5.646.905 0 0 5.646.905

Other current assets g 15.092.992 4.546.329 (313.965) 19.325.356

Cash and cash equivalents 47.247.228 0 0 47.247.228

Total Current Assets 175.598.607 500.796 232.497 176.331.900

Total Assets 440.984.981 (4.405.833) (86.609.422) 349.969.725

Shareholder's Equity

Share capital 68.492.702 0 0 68.492.702

Reserves and retained earnings 44.285.805 0 21.788.405 66.074.210

Profit for the year 0 0 0 0

Shareholders’ equity attributable to the Owners of the Company 112.778.507 0 21.788.405 134.566.912

Capital and reserves attributable to non-controlling interests 3.404.209 0 192.448 3.596.657

Profit for the year attributable to non-controlling interests 0 0 0 0

Shareholders’ equity attributed to the non-controlling interests 3.404.209 0 192.448 3.596.657

Total Shareholders' Equity 116.182.716 0 21.980.853 138.163.569

Non‐Current liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities g 2.403.919 0 1.149.652 3.553.571

Provisions for employee benefits h 31.350.405 0 2.223.510 33.573.915

Provisions for risks i 35.990.372 (6.440.540) (5.800.935) 23.748.897

Deferred tax liabilities d 146.464 0 6.929.602 7.076.066

Other non-current liabilities e 1.753.803 616.041 (656.222) 1.713.622

Total Non-Current Liabilities 71.644.962 (5.824.499) 3.845.608 69.666.071

Current liabilities

Current financial liabilities 7.946.880 668.666 134.136 8.749.682

Trade and other payables 67.023.153 0 0 67.023.153

Current tax liabilities 4.263.974 750.000 0 5.013.974

Other current liabilities a, j 173.923.295 0 (112.570.019) 61.353.275

Other current financial liabilities 0 0 0 0

Total Current Liabilities 253.157.303 1.418.666 (112.435.883) 142.140.085

Total Liabilities 324.802.265 (4.405.833) (108.590.276) 211.806.156

Total Shareholders' Equity and Liabilities 440.984.981 (4.405.833) (86.609.422) 349.969.725

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

as of January 1, 2016

Reclassification
 IFRS

adjustments

IFRS

RestatedITA_GAAP
Notes

F-28

8.2. Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position under ITA GAAP to IFRS as of December 31,

2016

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment  a, g 276.879.787 652.200 (96.057.597) 181.474.390

Goodwill 0 0 0 0

Other Intangible assets b 7.991.826 17.987.423 (411.760) 25.567.489

Concessions 18.639.623 (18.639.623) 0 0

Investments c 14.537.933 0 136.703 14.674.636

Deferred tax assets d 16.391 0 1.063.787 1.080.178

Non-current financial assets 447.543 0 0 447.543

Other non-current assets e 4.486.496 0 19.346 4.505.842

Total Non-Current Assets 322.999.599 0 (95.249.521) 227.750.078

Current Assets

Inventories f 26.940.527 (5.352.272) (32.578) 21.555.677

Trade and other receivables 77.835.598 (1.042.050) 0 76.793.548

Current tax assets 7.233.841 (7.085.560) 0 148.281

Current financial assets 3.736.060 0 0 3.736.060

Other current assets g 23.750.006 7.085.560 (245.498) 30.590.068

Cash and cash equivalents 30.243.444 0 0 30.243.444

Total Current Assets 169.739.476 (6.394.322) (278.076) 163.067.078

Total Assets 492.739.075 (6.394.322) (95.527.597) 390.817.155

Shareholder's Equity

Share capital 68.492.702 0 0 68.492.702

Reserves and retained earnings 43.992.679 0 20.898.564 64.891.242

Profit for the year 7.608.941 0 (868.720) 6.740.221

Shareholders’ equity attributable to the Owners of the Company 120.094.321 0 20.029.844 140.124.165

Capital and reserves attributable to non-controlling interests 2.440.718 0 164.790 2.605.508

Profit for the year attributable to non-controlling interests 74.268 0 51.144 125.412

Shareholders’ equity attributed to the non-controlling interests 2.514.985 0 215.935 2.730.920

Total Shareholders' Equity 122.609.307 0 20.245.778 142.855.085

Non‐Current liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities g 7.056.173 0 859.042 7.915.215

Provisions for employee benefits h 29.370.906 0 3.438.782 32.809.688

Provisions for risks i 43.193.694 (7.517.718) (5.877.509) 29.798.467

Deferred tax liabilities d 105.984 0 6.607.389 6.713.373

Other non-current liabilities e 4.696.916 616.041 (408.851) 4.904.106

Total Non-Current Liabilities 84.423.672 (6.901.677) 4.618.853 82.140.848

Current liabilities

Current financial liabilities 24.602.175 507.355 129.057 25.238.587

Trade and other payables 69.046.480 0 0 69.046.480

Current tax liabilities 896.752 0 0 896.752

Other current liabilities a, j 191.160.689 0 (120.521.286) 70.639.403

Other current financial liabilities 0 0 0 0

Total Current Liabilities 285.706.096 507.355 (120.392.229) 165.821.222

Total Liabilities 370.129.768 (6.394.322) (115.773.376) 247.962.070

Total Shareholders' Equity and Liabilities 492.739.075 (6.394.322) (95.527.598) 390.817.155

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

as of December 31, 2016

ITA_GAAP
Reclassification

Total IFRS

adjustments

IFRS

Restated
Notes

8.3 Reconciliation of 2016 consolidated income statement and 2016 consolidated statement of

 comprehensive income under ITA GAAP to IFRS

Revenues 242.668.247 0 0 242.668.247

Revenues for planning and construction activities 254.343 0 0 254.343

Other revenues a, j 66.804.375 0 (5.530.221) 61.274.154

Total Revenues 309.726.965 0 (5.530.221) 304.196.744

Purchases of goods f (36.684.349) (1.055.643) (579.040) (38.319.032)

Services, leases and rental expenses g (107.424.744) 0 (756.285) (108.181.029)

Payroll costs h (124.034.128) 0 (453.671) (124.487.799)

Other operating expenses (2.757.370) 0 0 (2.757.370)

Total Operating Costs (270.900.591) (1.055.643) (1.788.996) (273.745.230)

Gross Operating margin 38.826.374 (1.055.643) (7.319.217) 30.451.514

Amortisation, depreciation and write‐downs b, g, i (22.714.783) 1.055.643 6.689.276 (14.969.864)

Operating income (EBIT) 16.111.592 0 (629.941) 15.481.651

Financial income c 139.525 161.311 48.058 348.894

Financial expense  c, g, i (508.898) (161.311) (547.049) (1.217.258)

Net financial income and expenses g (369.372) 0 (498.991) (868.363)

Profit before taxes 15.742.219 0 (1.128.932) 14.613.287

Income Taxes d (8.059.011) 0 311.357 (7.747.654)

Profit for the year 7.683.208 0 (817.575) 6.865.633

Of which:

Profit for the year assigned to non-controlling interests 74.268 0 51.144 125.412

Profit for the year assigned to the owners of the Company 7.608.941 0 (868.720) 6.740.221

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

for the year ended December 31, 2016

ITA_GAAP
Reclassification

 IFRS

adjustments

IFRS

Restated
Notes

Profit for the year (a) 7.683.208 0 (817.575) 6.865.633

Actuarial profit/(loss) on employee benefits (Employee

Severance Indemnity) h 0 0 (1.207.237) (1.207.237)

Tax effect on profit/(loss) that will not be subsequently

reclassified in the Income Statement h 0 0 289.737 289.737

Profit/(loss) that will not be subsequently reclassified in the

income statement (b) 0 0 (917.500) (917.500)

Profit/(loss) that will be subsequently reclassified in the

income statement  (c) 0 0 0 0

Comprehensive income (a) + (b) + (c) 7.683.208 0 (1.735.075) 5.948.133

Of which: 0 0 0 0

Profit for the year assigned to non-controlling interests 74.268 0 51.144 125.412

Profit for the year assigned to the owners of the Company 7.608.941 0 (1.786.219) 5.822.721

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

for the year ended December 31, 2016

ITA GAAP Reclassification
IFRS

adjustments

IFRS

Restated
Notes

8.4   Explanatory notes to principal IFRS reclassifications and adjustments

The following notes contain a description about principal adjustments and reclassifications arising from transition

to IFRS, relating to financial statements as of January 1, 2016 and December 31, 2016, including consolidated income

statement for the year ended December, 31, 2016.

a. Adjustments to Property Plant and Equipment (PPE)

At the date of transition to IFRS, bus rolling stock used for urban public transport of Bologna and Ferrara has been